
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

WEDNESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2018

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL 
BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 
10.00 AM ON WEDNESDAY, 7TH FEBRUARY, 2018 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA. 

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies
Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224059
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



POLICY & RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 6 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Handel Davies
2. Councillor Ken Howell
3. Ciuncillor Gareth John
4. Councillor Carys Jones
5. Councillor Dai Nicholas
6. Councillor Elwyn Williams (Vice-Chair)

LABOUR GROUP – 4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Fozia Akhtar
2. Councillor Colin Evans
3. Councillor Kevin Madge
4. Councillor John Prosser

INDEPENDENT GROUP – 3 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Sue Allen
2. Councillor Arwel Davies
3. Councillor Giles Morgan (Chair)



AGENDA  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS. 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED). 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 2018-19. 5 - 52

6. QUARTERLY TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATOR REPORT 1ST APRIL 2017 TO 31ST DECEMBER 
2017. 

53 - 70

7. TRANSFORM, INNOVATE & CHANGE (TIC) PROGRAMME 
ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 & BUSINESS PLAN 2017/18. 

71 - 96

8. CARMARTHENSHIRE WELL-BEING PLAN: THE 
CARMARTHENSHIRE WE WANT. 

97 - 120

9. CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD (PSB) 
MINUTES - NOVEMBER 2017. 

121 - 132

10. FORTHCOMING ITEMS. 133 - 152

11. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT. 153 - 154

12. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 12TH JANUARY 
2017. 

155 - 158



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
7th FEBRUARY 2018

Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 
2018-19

To consider and comment on the following issues:

 To consider the content of the report, as this information will form the basis of this 
Committee’s role in scrutinising the activity and function during the year.

Reasons: 

 To comply with the revised CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice and CIPFA 
Prudential Code 2017. 

 To formally approve the Treasury Management Strategy for 2018-19 including the 
Treasury Management Indicators, Prudential Indicators, the MRP Statement and 
recommendations therein.

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision: YES

Referred to Executive Board on the 5th February 2018
Referred to Full Council on the 21st February 2018

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: 
 Cllr. David Jenkins (Resources) 

Directorate:
Corporate Services

Name of Head of Service:
Chris Moore

Report Author:
Anthony Parnell

Designations:

Director of Corporate Services 

Treasury and Pension 
Investments Manager 

Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses:

Tel No. 01267 224160; E Mail: 
CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Tel No. 01267 224180; E Mail: 
AParnell@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

7TH FEBRUARY 2018

Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 
2018-19 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT. 

The attached report provides members with a copy of the proposed Treasury 
Management Policy and Strategy 2018-19. 

As per the revised CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2017, the Council 
is required to maintain a Treasury Management Policy which states the policies and 
objectives of the Authority’s treasury management activities and to have its Treasury 
Management Policy & Strategy approved annually before the start of the financial year.

Section B (1.
[...]
tal Portfolio £1,868 0.004%

AA F1 99.47

A F1 1.00

BBB F2 33.00

CCC C 0.00

< 1 Week £25,500,000 54%

< 1 Month £0 0%

2 - 3 Months £12,000,000 25%

3 - 6 Months £10,000,000 21%

6 - 9 Months £0 0%

9 - 12 Months £0 0%

12 Months+ £0 0%
Total £47,500,000 100%

Totals Risk FactorsWeighted Average

Maturity Structure

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Top 10 Counterparty Holdings

Counterparty Principal
% of Total 

Holding

WAM 

(Days)
WAYield WADefault

1. Nationwide Building Society £7,000,000 14.74% 57 0.45% 0.003%

2. Bank of Scotland Plc £7,000,000 14.74% 1 0.40% 0.000%

3. Lloyds Bank Plc £7,000,000 14.74% 1 0.70% 0.000%

4. Conwy County Borough Council £5,000,000 10.53% 106 0.40% 0.005%

5. Santander UK Plc £5,000,000 10.53% 1 0.45% 0.000%

6. Northamptonshire County Council £5,000,000 10.53% 152 0.55% 0.007%

7. Royal Bank of Scotland £5,000,000 10.53% 33 0.65% 0.021%

8. Standard Life MMF £5,000,000 10.53% 1 0.35% 0.000%

9. Barclays Bank Plc £1,000,000 2.11% 1 0.30% 0.000%

10. Goldman Sachs MMF £500,000 1.05% 1 0.30% 0.000%

Carmarthenshire County Council

£0

£1,000,000

£2,000,000

£3,000,000

£4,000,000

£5,000,000

£6,000,000

£7,000,000

£8,000,000

1. Nationwide
Building Society

2. Bank of Scotland
Plc

3. Lloyds Bank Plc 4. Conwy County
Borough Council

5. Santander UK
Plc

6.
Northamptonshire

County Council

7. Royal Bank of
Scotland

8. Standard Life
MMF

9. Barclays Bank
Plc

10. Goldman Sachs
MMFP

age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AILGYLCHWCH OS GWELWCH YN DDA – PLEASE RECYCLE

POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
07/02/2017

TRANSFORM, INNOVATE & CHANGE (TIC) PROGRAMME 
ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 & BUSINESS PLAN 2017/18

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED

 To consider and comment on the TIC Annual Report for 2016/17 & Business Plan 
2017/18.

 To receive a presentation on the TIC Programme which will include a case study on 
a current TIC project.

Reasons: 

 This Annual Report provides an opportunity to reflect on the work of the TIC 
Programme over the last year and to report on outcomes achieved thus far.  

 It also provides an opportunity to look ahead to the programme’s work for the coming 
year. 

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision: NO

Directorate:
Chief Executive’s

Name of Head of Service:
Wendy Walters

Report Author:
Jon Owen 

Designations:

Director of Regeneration and 
Policy

TIC Programme Manager

Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses:

01267 224112
wswalters@sirgar.gov.uk

01267 224522
JOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 71

Agenda Item 7

mailto:wswalters@sirgar.gov.uk
file://ntcarmcc/home/Home04/JOwen/TIC/General/Annual%20Report%202013/JOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


AILGYLCHWCH OS GWELWCH YN DDA – PLEASE RECYCLE

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

07/02/2017
TRANSFORM, INNOVATE & CHANGE (TIC) PROGRAMME 

ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 & BUSINESS PLAN 2017/18
 The ‘Transform, Innovate and Change’ programme was launched in response to the 

significant financial challenges being faced by the Council. A dedicated team has been 
established to support a programme of radical and transformational change across the 
Council, and to seek opportunities to drive out waste and inefficiency by delivering more 
purposeful services;

 This Annual Report provides an opportunity to reflect on the work of the TIC Programme 
over the last year and to report on outcomes achieved thus far.  It also provides an 
opportunity to look ahead to the programme’s work for the coming year;

 The benefits of the TIC approach are being realised as many of the projects have started 
to deliver significant improvements in terms of service quality, customer experience and 
financial efficiencies.  To date, the TIC approach has assisted in identifying or is helping 
to deliver approximately £11.5 of efficiency savings.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES
IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the 
appropriate Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are 
no other implications associated with this report.
Signed:  Wendy Walters Director of Regeneration and Policy 
Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets 

NONE NONE YES NONE NONE NONE NONE 

CONSULTATIONS
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes 
are as detailed below:
Signed:   Wendy Walters – Director of Regeneration and Policy
1. Local Member(s) – N/A
2. Community / Town Council – N/A
3. Relevant Partners – N/A 
4. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations – N/A  
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

NONE

Finance
The benefits of the TIC approach are being realised as many of the projects have started 
to deliver significant improvements in terms of service quality, customer experience and 
financial efficiencies.  To date, the TIC approach has assisted in identifying, or is helping 
to deliver, approximately £11.5m of efficiency savings.  

Page 72



Transform, Innovate and
Change (TIC) Programme

Annual Report 2016/2017
& Business Plan 2017/2018

Page 73



Page 74



1

Contents
Foreword         .....................................................................................................................................................................................       2

Introduction   .....................................................................................................................................................................................       3

Section 1          What is TIC and what are our objectives? ..................................................................................       3

         Governance Arrangements .......................................................................
[...]
nvironmental and cultural well-being of the county. The 
assessment, along with a series of engagement events were used to identify the 
Carmarthenshire well-being objectives for this Plan and the actions to make progress against 
those objectives. 

The objectives and actions identified as part of this plan focus on areas of collective action 
that the PSB can influence by working together and does not therefore replicate what is 
considered to be the core business of the individual member bodies of the PSB, unless there 
is added value to be gained by the PSB working together.

From 11 October 2017 to the 3 January 2018 the PSB held a 12-week consultation on a first 
draft of the Plan (during which the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee were 
consulted). At its meeting on the 18 January 2018 the PSB considered the feedback from the 
consultation and further development work undertaken during the consultation period and 
agreed amendments to the Plan accordingly. The key amendments to the Plan are included 
on pages 14-18 where further information has been included against each of the actions in 
order to identify ‘How we will do this…’ and ‘Who will do this…’. This will form the basis for a 
series of Delivery Groups which the PSB will now look to establish to make progress against 
the identified objectives and actions. 
 
The PSB is therefore presenting its final Plan for consideration and approval by the four 
statutory members of the Board (Carmarthenshire County Council, Hywel Dda University 
Health Board, Natural Resources Wales and Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue 
Authority). The Plan will then be adopted by the PSB for delivery from May 2018 onwards.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES

Page 98



IMPLICATIONS 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report :
Signed:           Wendy Wal
[...]
 Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee has been 
designated as the relevant scrutiny committee.

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision:      NO

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr. E. Dole

Directorate

Name of Head of Service:
Wendy Walters

Report Author:
Gwyneth Ayers

Designations:
Director of Regeneration & Policy

Corporate Policy & Partnership 
Manager                                                

Tel Nos.
01267 224659

E Mail Addresses:
WSWalters@sirgar.gov.uk 

GAyers@sirgar.gov.uk 

Page 121

Agenda Item 9

mailto:WSWalters@sirgar.gov.uk
mailto:GAyers@sirgar.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

7 FEBRUARY 2018

CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD (PSB) MINUTES  
NOVEMBER 2017

In order to ensure PSBs are democratically accountable, the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015 places a requirement on councils to designate an overview 
and scrutiny committee to scrutinise the work of the PSB. In the ‘Guidance for Local Authority 
Scrutiny Committees on the scrutiny of Public Services Boards’  issued by Welsh Government 
in August 2017 it notes:

‘Under the provisions contained in the Act, overview and scrutiny committees have 
extensive powers to review the PSB’s governance arrangements as well as any 
decisions made or actions taken by the PSB. In addition, overview and scrutiny 
committees are provided with considerable reporting powers as they are required to 
share copies of any reports or recommendations made in connection with the board’s 
function or governance arrangement with the Welsh Ministers, the Future Generations 
Commissioner for Wales and the Auditor General for Wales.’

In Carmarthenshire, the Council’s Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee has been 
designated as the relevant scrutiny.

The minutes of the November 2017 Carmarthenshire PSB meeting were approved by the 
PSB at its 18 January 2018 meeting. 

The minutes are presented to the Council’s Policy & Resou
[...]
ct 
2015 notes the requirement that a designated local 
government scrutiny committee is appointed to 
scrutinise the work of the PSB. In Carmarthenshire, 
the Council’s Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 
has been designated as the relevant scrutiny 
committee.

Enforcement Policy This Policy is intended to establish a uniform 
approach to enforcement corporately.

The following documents are attached for information:-

(1) The latest version of the Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee’s Forward Work 
Programme;

(2) The latest version of the Executive Board’s Forward Work Programme.

Page 133

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Gweinyddiaeth a’r Gyfraith \ Gwasanaethau Democrataidd \ Craffu
Administration & Law \ Democratic Services \ Scrutiny

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee – Forward Work Programme 2017/18
11 October 2017 6 December 2017 12 January 2018 7 February 2018 21 March 2018 27 April 2018

Performance Monitoring 
2017/18 (Q1)

Treasury Management 
2017/18 (Q2) (Half Yearly 
Report)

3-year Revenue Budget 
Strategy Consultation 
2018/19 to 2020/21

Treasury Management 
Policy & Strategy 
2018/19

Budget Monitoring 
2017/18 (Q3) 
(Revenues & Capital)

Annual Progress 
Report - Digital 
Transformation 
Strategy 2017-2020
[moved to 14/6/18]

P&R Scrutiny Committee 
Annual Report 2016/17

Equalities Annual Report 
2016-17

5-year Capital Programme 
Consultation 2018/19 to 
2022/23  

Treasury Management 
2017/18 (Q3)

Performance Monitoring 
2017/18 (Q3)

PSB Minutes

Treasury Management 
2017/18 (Q1)

Annual Report 2016/17 on 
the Welsh Language

Chief Executives & 
Corporate Services 
Business Plans 2018/19 

Carmarthenshire Well-
being Plan

Actions & Referrals 
Update

Annual Compliments & 
Complaints Report 
[replaces Half Yearly 
report from 6/12/17]

Budget Monitoring 2017/18
(Q1) (Revenue & Capital)

Budget monitoring 17/18 
(Q2) (Revenue & Capital)

Public Services Board 
Annual Report 2016 
(Partners invited)

Procu
[...]
UTINY COMMITTEE

Friday, 12 January 2018

PRESENT: Councillor A.G. Morgan (Chair);

Councillors: 
S.M. Allen, T.A.J. Davies, J.K. Howell, G.H. John, K. Madge, J.G. Prosser, D.E. Williams, 
W.T. Evans (in place of H.L. Davies) and S. Najmi (in place of D.C. Evans);

Also in attendance:
Councillor E. Dole, Executive Board Member - Leader of the Council;
Councillor D.M. Jenkins, Executive Board Member - Resources;
Councillor L.M. Stephens, Executive Board Member - Deputy Leader of the Council;

The following Officers were in attendance:
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services;
N. Daniel, Head of I.C.T.;
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services;
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law;
H. Pugh, Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance;
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance);
G. Ayres, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager;
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager;
H. Morgan, Economic Development Manager;
J. Owen, TIC Programme Manager;
J. Williams, Applications Development Manager;
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer.

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00 am - 12.10 pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors F. Akhtar, H. Davies, D.C. 
Evans and C. Jones.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest
K. Madge 6 -  Revenue Budget 

Strategy Consultation 
2018/19 -2020/21

Daughter works in 
Social Services;

A. Davies 9 – Corporate Services 
Departmental Business 
Plan 2018/19-2021;

Sister-in-Law is Head of 
Revenues and 
Financial Compliance.

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
No public questions had been received.

Page 155

Agenda Item 12



5. CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Mr. Barry Liles, Principal of Coleg Sir Gar and 
Chairman of the Public Services Board, who presented the Carmarthenshire 
Public Services Board Annual Report 2016-17. The report provided an overview of 
the requirements of the Board and the steps taken during the first year of its being 
to establish its ways of working, undertake the necessary statutory requirements 
and develop the role of the PSB in order to improve the economic, social, 
environmental and cultural well-being of Carmarthenshire and Wales. It was a 
requirement of The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 that a local 
authority scrutiny committee was responsible for the overview and scrutiny of the 
work of the PSB and in Carmarthenshire, the Policy & Resources Scrutiny 
Committee had been identified as the lead scrutiny committee.

Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following:
 In response to a comment relating to the invitation referred to at the last 

meeting for members of the Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee to 
observe a PSB meeting Mr. Liles stated that he would look into the 
possibility of holding a meeting at a venue which could accommodate the 
full committee. It was considered, however, that there was a benefit in a 
lower number of members attending meetings on different dates at the 
various venues utilised in order to gain an appreciation of the range of 
issues discussed;

 The question was asked as to whether the partners on the PSB had been 
able to achieve savings in terms of property as a result of collaborative 
working. In response it was stated that the focus of The Well-being of 
Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 was to improve the social, economic, 
environmental and cultural well-being of Wales and efficiencies would 
hopefully follow on;

 It was clarified that Carmarthenshire County Council provided the 
secretariat for the PSB but there was also payment in kind from the 
partners who provided officer support. In addition, Welsh Government 
provided annual funding of £55k at a regional level (Carmarthenshire, 
Ceredigion and Pembro
[...]
act on the Council’s resources. The budget proposals 
would assume full delivery of the £25.6m identified savings. Furthermore, the 
budget proposals assume a Council tax increase by 4.12% in the Strategy and a 
1% movement equated to +/-£820k. 

Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following:
 In response to a question the Committee was advised that as from 1ST April 

2018, following negotiations with union representatives, the Standby rate 
would be reduced thus achieving the proposed savings detailed in the 
report;

 It was emphasised that managerial efficiency proposals were considered on 
an individual basis and whilst they may not affect service delivery they 
could impact on the quality of the service provided;

 The issue of school reserves was raised, particularly as the majority of 
schools were in deficit, and it was stated that the Education Department 
was looking into the matter. It was noted that a specialist TIC [Transform, 
Innovate and Change] Schools Officer had been appointed to assist 
schools in identifying possible efficiencies they could achieve;

 The Committee was assured, in response to a concern, that there were no 
liabilities that had not been accommodated in the Strategy. In terms of the 
City Deal projects there would be no legal commitment by the Authority until 
all funding, including private sector funding, had been secured;

 It was acknowledged that the decision by China to ban imported waste 
would have implications for CWM though the exact nature was not yet 
known and the structure of CWM itself was being looked at. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to accept the report and endorse the Charging 
Digest.

7. FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 - 2022/23
The Committee considered the 5 year capital programme which had been 
approved by the Executive Board for consultation on the 18th December 2017. It 
was noted that feedback from the consultation process, along with the outcome of 
the final settlement, would inform the final budget report which would be presented 
to members for consideration in February, 2018. The proposed capital programme 
was a capital spend of some £199m over the next 5 years and current funding 
proposals included external funding of £56m. The report highlighted the final 
settlement received from the Welsh Government which indicated capital funding of 
£9.423m for the Authority in 2018-19. The funding was made up of Supported 
Borrowing of £5.858m and General Capital Grant of £3.565m. In summary, the 
overall position of the capital programme was funded for the first 3 years from 

Page 157



2018/19 to 2020/21 with a current small shortfall of £1.462m in the 4th year of the 
programme 2021/22.

Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following:
 In response to a question it was confirmed that funding for the Glanamman 

workshops was included in the 2018/19 and 2019/20 Capital Programme 
proposals;

 It was pointed out that other than the proposed leisure centre and care 
home the proposed Delta Lakes schemes within the Wellness and Life 
Science Village were not part of the capital programme;

 It was noted that the proposed new Heol Goffa School to be built within the 
Penrhos School site was included within the MEP Programme.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Five Year Capital Programme 2018/19 – 
2022/23 be endorsed.

8. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 - 2021
The Committee considered the Chief Executive’s Departmental Business Plan 
2018-21 which outlined the priorities for the department and identified how they 
supported the 5 Ways of Working and the 7 Goals of the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015.

RESOLVED to note the Plan.

9. CORPORATE SERVICES DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 - 2021
(NOTE: Councillor A. Davies had earlier declared an interest in this item and left 
the meeting during consideration thereof.)

The Committee considered the Corporate Services Departmental Business Plan 
2018-21 which outlined the priorities for the department and identified how they 
supported the 5 Ways of Working and the 7 Goals of the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015.

The Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance, in response to a question, 
stated that she was satisfied that she had sufficient staff in the audit section to 
satisfy audit requirements though there were still a number of posts to be filled.  

RESOLVED to note the Plan.

10. FORTHCOMING ITEMS
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at the next scheduled meeting to be held on the 7th February 
2018 be noted.

11. MINUTES - 6TH DECEMBER 2017
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 6th 
December 2017 be signed as a correct record subject to the inclusion of Cllr. 
K Madge’s name in the list of attendees.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE

Page 158


	Agenda
	5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 2018-19.
	REPORT
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	6 QUARTERLY TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR REPORT 1ST APRIL 2017 TO 31ST DECEMBER 2017.
	REPORT
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 TRANSFORM, INNOVATE & CHANGE (TIC) PROGRAMME ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 & BUSINESS PLAN 2017/18.
	REPORT

	8 CARMARTHENSHIRE WELL-BEING PLAN: THE CARMARTHENSHIRE WE WANT.
	REPORT

	9 CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD (PSB) MINUTES  NOVEMBER 2017.
	MINUTES

	10 FORTHCOMING ITEMS.
	APPENDIX 1
	APPENDIX 2

	11 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT.
	12 TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 12TH JANUARY 2017.



Minutes of the meeting

POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 7 February 2018

PRESENT: Councillor A.G. Morgan (Chair)

Councillors:
F. Akhtar, S.M. Allen, T.A.J. Davies, H.L. Davies, D.C. Evans, J.K. Howell, G.H. John,
C. Jones, J.G. Prosser, K. Madge and D.E. Williams

Also in attendance:
Councillor D.M. Jenkins, Executive Board Member for Resources
L.M. Stephens, Deputy Leader of the Council

The following Officers were in attendance:

C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services

N. Daniel, Head of I.C.T.

R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services

J. Owen, TIC Programme Manager

G. Ayres, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager
G Davies, Treasury Management Officer

M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00 am - 12.30 pm

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor D. Nicholas.
DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest.

DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No public questions had been received.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 2018-19

The Committee considered the proposed Treasury Management Policy and
Strategy 2018/19 [which had also been considered by the Executive Board at its
meeting held on the 5" February, 2018] and was reminded that, as part of the
requirements of the revised CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management,
the Council was required to maintain a Treasury Management Policy detailing the
policies and objectives of its treasury management activities, and to approve a
Treasury Management Strategy annually prior to the commencement of the
financial year to which it related. Additionally, under the provisions of the Local

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

>
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Government Act 2003, the Council was required to approve its Treasury
Management Prudential Indicators for the coming year.

Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following:

e The Director of Corporate Services, in response to a question, confirmed
that as part of the £1.3 billion City Deal £240m funding had already been
secured from the UK and Welsh Governments towards the 11 projects in
Swansea, Neath Port Talbot, Carmarthenshire [the Lead Authority] and
Pembrokeshire over the next 15 years. Discussions between the four local
authorities were still ongoing but it was anticipated that a joint working
agreement would be signed shortly. It was not anticipated that BREXIT
would affect the City Deal;

e |t was noted that infrastructure would be a critical part of any package for a
City Deal project;

e The Director of Corporate Services agreed to circulate a profile of loans
borrowed,;

e The Director of Corporate Services confirmed that the engagement of
Treasury Management Advisers was tendered for;

e |t was noted that 5 external service providers were currently used to support
the Authority’s treasury management activities.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Policy and
Strategy for 2018/19 and associated appendices be endorsed.

QUARTERLY TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR
REPORT 1ST APRIL 2017 TO 31ST DECEMBER 2017

The Committee considered the Quarterly Treasury Management and Prudential
Indicator report for the period 1st April 2017 — 315t December 2017 to ensure that
the activities undertaken were consistent with the requirements of the Treasury
Management Policy and Strategy for 2017-2018 adopted by Council on the 22"
February, 2017.

Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following:

e The Director of Corporate Services, in response to a query, confirmed that
with regard to claims submitted to the Administrators acting in connection
with the former Icelandic bank Kaupthing Singer & Freidlander the Authority
was a non-preferential creditor. He added that it was not possible to
determine the level of dividend that might eventually be received;

e The Director of Corporate Services agreed to ascertain progress on the
conversion of traditional street lighting to LED under the interest free
‘Invest-2-Save’ funding.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the monitoring report be noted.

TRANSFORM, INNOVATE & CHANGE (TIC) PROGRAMME ANNUAL REPORT
2016/17 & BUSINESS PLAN 2017/18

The Committee had been circulated with a copy of the ‘Transform, Innovate &
Change (TIC) Programme Annual Report 2016/17 & Business Plan 2017/18’ and

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



received a presentation which included a case study on a current TIC project. It
was considered that the benefits of the TIC approach were being realised as many
of the projects had started to deliver significant improvements in terms of service
quality, customer experience and financial efficiencies. To date the TIC approach
had assisted in identifying or was helping to deliver approximately £11.5 of
efficiency savings.

Amongst the issues raised following the presentation were the following:

e Members were assured that there was a robust mechanism in place to
ensure that service improvements following TIC reviews continued. It was
noted that the TIC Programme Board met on a bi-monthly basis and
monitored progress;

e |t was noted that no compulsory redundancies had arisen directly from the
TIC Programme although a number of staff had taken the opportunity to
leave voluntarily;

e The TIC Programme Manager agreed to provide examples of projects
which had been undertaken which had not delivered efficiency savings;

e It was suggested that the tables in the report indicating savings achieved
should also include any costs incurred to achieve those savings;

e The involvement of elected members in reviews was emphasised and it
was noted that the Back Office Review had been instigated at their
request;

e It was considered that more needed to be done to develop uniformity of
data bases with organisations the Authority collaborated with such as
Health Boards;

e |t was confirmed that some older projects were occasionally revisited to
ensure that they were adhering to the TIC principles.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the TIC Annual Report for 2016/17 &
Business Plan 2017/18 be received.

CARMARTHENSHIRE WELL-BEING PLAN: THE CARMARTHENSHIRE WE
WANT

Further to minute 9 of the meeting held on the 6" December 2017 the Committee
considered the ‘Carmarthenshire Well-being Plan: The Carmarthenshire We Want
2018-2023" which had been developed by the Public Services Board [PSB] with a
view to i being published by May 2018, in accordance with the Well-being of
Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.

The PSB, at its meeting on 18" January 2018, had considered feedback from the
consultation together with further development work undertaken during the
consultation period and had agreed amendments to the Plan accordingly. The key
amendments to the Plan were included on pages 14-18 where further information
had been included against each of the actions in order to identify ‘How we will do
this...’ and ‘Who will do this...’. This would form the basis for a series of Delivery
Groups which the PSB would now look to establish to make progress against the
identified objectives and actions. The PSB was therefore presenting its final Plan
for consideration and approval by the four statutory members of the Board and it
would then be adopted by the PSB for delivery from May 2018 onwards.

The following issues were raised during consideration of the Plan:

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



10.

11.

12.

e The Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager commented that the Board
was happy with the input of all four statutory members in spite of concerns
expressed by elected members over the apparent low number of well-being
objectives set of by the Hywel Dda University Health Board;

e |t was acknowledged that mental health would be central to most of the
actions going forward;

e |t was acknowledged that the PSB needed to consider ways of interacting
with local communities.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the ‘Carmarthenshire Well-being Plan — The
Carmarthenshire we want — 2018-2023’ be endorsed.

CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD (PSB) MINUTES
NOVEMBER 2017

The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting of the Carmarthenshire
Public Services Board held on the 16" November 2017. The Well-being of Future
Generations (Wales) Act 2015 required that a designated local government
scrutiny committee was appointed to scrutinise the work of the PSB. In
Carmarthenshire, the Council’s Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee had been
designated as the relevant scrutiny committee.

The Chair advised that the Board meeting scheduled for 8" March 2018 at 2.00
p.m. had been moved to the Caer Suite, MAWWFRS HQ, Carmarthen, in order
that all members of the Scrutiny Committee could attend as observers if possible.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the PSB meeting held on the
16t November 2017 be received.

FORTHCOMING ITEMS

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be
considered at the next scheduled meeting to be held on the 21st March 2018
be noted.

EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT

The Committee received the Non-Submission report.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted.

MINUTES - 12TH JANUARY 2017

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 12t
January 2016 be signed as a correct record

CHAIR DATE

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

>
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



